

NO. 94220-0

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE DETENTION OF JOSEPH PETERSON:

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOSEPH PETERSON,

Petitioner

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

MARY E. ROBNETT
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 21129
Office of the Attorney General
Criminal Justice Division
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-6430
OID No. 91094

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
	Whether the trial court abused its discretion in admitting a victim’s statements as recorded recollections pursuant to ER 803(5).....	1
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
IV.	REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED	5
	A. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Admitted the Victim’s Statements as Recorded Recollections.....	6
	1. The first three factors are verities on appeal.	9
	2. The records accurately reflect H.L.’s prior knowledge.....	11
	B. The Court of Appeals Decision Is Not in Conflict With Existing Case Law	15
	C. This Case Does Not Involve an Issue of Substantial Public Interest That Should Be Determined by the Supreme Court	19
V.	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cingular Wireless, L.L. C. v. Thurston County</i> , 131 Wn. App. 756, 129 P.3d 300 (2006).....	8
<i>Hegwine v. Longview Fibre Co.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 340, 172 P.3d 688 (2007).....	9
<i>In re Det. of Rushton</i> , 190 Wn. App. 358, 359 P.3d 935 (2015).....	8
<i>In re Foreclosure of Liens</i> , 123 Wn.2d 197, 867 P.2d 605 (1994).....	8
<i>Mitchell v. Washington State Inst. of Pub. Policy</i> , 153 Wn. App. 803, 225 P.3d 280 (2009).....	8
<i>Robel v. Roundup Corp.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 35, 59 P.3d 611 (2002).....	8
<i>State v. Alvarado</i> , 89 Wn. App. 543, 949 P.2d 831 (1998).....	passim
<i>State v. Castellanos</i> , 132 Wn.2d 94, 935 P.2d 1353 (1997).....	6
<i>State v. Derouin</i> , 116 Wn. App. 38, 64 P.3d 35 (2003).....	18, 19, 20
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....	8
<i>State v. Hyder</i> , 159 Wn. App. 234, 244 P.3d 454 (2011).....	6
<i>State v. Marcy</i> , 680 A.2d 76 (Vt. 1996).....	13

<i>State v. Mathes</i> , 47 Wn. App. 863, 737 P.2d 700 (1987).....	7
<i>State v. Nava</i> , 177 Wn. App. 272, 311 P.3d 83 (2013).....	15
<i>State v. Nava</i> , 177 Wn. App. 272, 311 P.3d 83 (2013), <i>review denied</i> , 179 Wn.2d 1019 (2014).....	passim
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	8
<i>State v. Strauss</i> , 119 Wn.2d 401, 832 P.2d 78 (1992).....	6
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 155 Wn.2d 574, 122 P.3d 903 (2005).....	19
<i>Tacoma v. State</i> , 117 Wn.2d 348, 816 P.2d 7 (1991).....	8
<i>United States v. Porter</i> , 986 F.2d 1014 (6 th Cir. 1993)	8

Statutes

RCW 71.09	1, 3
RCW 71.09.020(17).....	4
RCW 71.09.020(17)(c)	3
RCW 71.09.020(18).....	3
RCW 9.94A.030.....	3

Other Authorities

5A K. Tegland, Wash. Prac. (2d ed. 1982).....	7
---	---

5B Karl B. Tegland, Wash. Practice § 368 at 186 (3rd ed.1989)	6
5C Wash. Prac., Evidence Law and Practice (5th ed.)	11
Broun, McCormick on Evidence (two volume 4 th ed.).....	11
Mueller & Kirkpatrick, 4 Federal Evidence (2d ed.).....	11

Rules

ER 802	6
ER 803(5).....	1
ER 803(a).....	6, 7
ER 803(a)(5)	passim
RAP 13.4.....	1, 20
RAP 13.4(b).....	5
RAP 13.4(b)(2)	5
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	5
